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ISRA VISION AG: Quarterly Report Q2 Financial Year 2010/2011 
 
Highlights in the first half of financial year 2010/2011 
 
• Revenue growth in the 1st half of financial year plus 20% to 32.6 mill. Euros 

(compared to 1st half of 09/10), plus 25% in the 2nd quarter (compared to 

previous year’s quarter)  

• EBT growth plus 24% in the1st half of financial year (compared to 1st half of 

09/10), plus 34% in the 2nd quarter (compared to previous year’s quarter)  

• Gross margin reaches 60% to total output (1st half of 09/10: 58%) 

• Further margin increases, all referenced to total output: 

• EBITDA margin at 26% (1st half of 09/10: 25%) 

• EBIT margin at 17% (1st half of 09/10: 16%) 

• EBT margin at 16% (1st half of 09/10: 15%) 

• Strong order backlog of over 40 mill. Euros as of 05-30, 2011 

• Additional gains in market shares in the Surface Vision segment 

• Investor Relations intensified – coverage expanded trough renowned ana-
lysts  

*) in relation to Total Output 

 1. HY 2010/2011 
  

1. HY 2009/2010  Change 

      

Revenues 32,643 T€ 89%* 27,270 T€ 87%* +20% 

Gross Profit 21,920 T€ 60%* 18,272 T€ 58%* +20% 

EBITDA 9,585 T€ 26%* 7,879 T€ 25%* +22% 

EBIT 6,109 T€ 17%* 5,013 T€ 16%* +22% 

EBT 5,689 T€ 16%* 4,576 T€ 15%* +24% 

Net profit 3,923 T€ 11%* 3,172 T€ 10%* +24% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

1.31 €  1.06 €  +24% 

 Q2 2010/2011  
  

Q2 2009/2010  Change 
 

      

Revenues 16,562 T€ 89%* 13,264 T€ 86%* +25% 

Gross Profit 11,256 T€ 60%* 9,055 T€ 58%* +24% 

EBITDA 4,834 T€ 26%* 3,840 T€ 25%* +26% 

EBIT 3,100 T€ 17%* 2,431 T€ 16%* +28% 

EBT 2,943 T€ 16%* 2,201 T€ 14%* +34% 

Net profit 2,043 T€ 11%* 1,548 T€ 10%* +30% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.68 €  0.51 €  +33% 

In short form 
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Double-digit growth in the first half of 2010/2011: Strong 
order entry confirms annual forecast  
 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world's leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, significantly 

increased revenues in the first half year 2010/2011 (October 1 to September 30) by 

20 percent to 32.6 million Euros compared to the same period of the previous year 

(PY: 27.3 million Euros). All relevant earnings ratios could be improved dispropor-

tionately. After a good start into the financial year, the growth dynamic increased 

even further in the second quarter. Revenues climbed by 25 percent to 16.6 million 

Euros. In the same quarter of the previous year, they amounted to 13.3 million Eu-

ros. The increased order entries in the ISRA Group indicate a strong growth over the 

entire financial year, thereby confirming the strategic goal to surpass the revenue 

mark of 100 million Euros (100+) in the medium term. 

 

The EBT margin to total output increased in the first six months of the financial year 

by another percentage point to 16 percent (PY: 15 percent). EBT (earnings before 

taxes) reached 5.7 million Euros. That corresponds to an increase of 24 percent 

compared to the first half year 2009/2010 (PY: 4.6 million Euros). In the second 

quarter, the EBT margin to total output also reached 16 percent which resulted in 

two percentage points above the result from the same quarter of the previous year. 

EBT increased correspondingly by 34 percent to 2.9 million Euros in the second 

quarter (PY: 2.2 million Euros). The EBIT margin increased to 17 percent in relation 

to total output in the first half year (PY: 16 percent), and 19 percent in relation to 

revenue (PY: 18 percent). After depreciation totaling 3.5 million Euros (PY: 2.9 mil-

lion Euros), EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) increased by 22 percent to-

taled to 6.1 million Euros (PY: 5.0 million Euros). EBITDA (earnings before interest, 

taxes and depreciation) recorded a margin increase to 26 percent in the first half 

year (PY: 25 percent) to total output.  

 

The production costs developed disproportionately to the total output. This led to an 

improved gross margin (total output minus material and personnel costs from pro-

duction and engineering) of 60 percent (PY: 58 percent) in the first half of financial 

year 2010/2011.  
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Based on the business development to-date and the significant improvement in or-

der entries, the ISRA management considers it as a confirmation of its multi-industry 

strategy. Thereby, the company diversifies across different branches like Metals, 

Paper, Special Paper, Plastics, Glass, Solar and Automotive. Thereby ISRA sup-

plies customers, who are predominantly worldwide leading companies in their mar-

kets, in different regions. For the financial year 2010/2011, ISRA confirms the fore-

cast which states that a double digit revenue growth to significantly more than 70 

million Euros, with the goal of also improving the margins, should be reached. In the 

context of the innovation and marketing offensive, additional products and applica-

tions will be introduced to the market in the next years. 

 

 

Segments and regions 
 

The good business development from the first quarter dynamically continued in the 

second quarter across all the regions. In North America, revenues increased signifi-

cantly. The positive development in Europe and Asia continued. ISRA was able to 

expand its market position even further particularly in the surface vision segment. 

 

In the first half year of 2010/2011, revenues in the Surface Vision segment in-

creased by 22 percent to 27.8 million Euros (PY: 22.8 million Euros). During this 

time period, EBITDA rose to 7.9 million Euros (PY: 6.3 million Euros) and was 26 

percent higher than in the previous year. EBIT increased by 23 percent to 5.2 million 

Euros (PY: 4.2 million Euros). Responsible for this development were the business 

units Glass and Plastics, which are part of the strongest performers in the Surface 

Vision segment next to Metals. Order entries increased strongly, particularly for 

Glass, Plastics and Paper, so that these business units will contribute significantly in 

the second half of the financial year. At the same time, the outlook for Solar is also 

very positive. An effect in this case is the successful integration of Graphikon, which 

was acquired in the previous year; it is well positioned particularly in the inspection 

of wafer-based solar cells and counts renowned companies of the solar industry as 

its customers. Under regional aspects, America developed very strongly, while 

Europe and Asia continued to advance at a high level.  

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, the sales activities from ISRA are aimed at 

customers from the automotive industry as well as the general industry. The in-



5 

creased order entries from the automotive industry showed a very positive effect on 

revenues and income in the Industrial Automation segment. In the first half of the 

financial year, revenues increased by eight percent to 4.8 million Euros (PY: 4.5 mil-

lion Euros). EBIT, on the other hand, increased by 15 percent to 0.9 million Euros, 

after 0.8 million Euros in the same period of the previous year.  

 

 

Revenue and profit situation in the ISRA Group 
 

In the first half of the financial year 2010/2011, revenues in the Group increased by 

20 percent to 32.6 million Euros (PY: 27.3 million Euros). In the second quarter, 

revenues increased even further and climbed to 16.6 million Euros (same quarter of 

the previous year: 13.3 million Euros). That corresponds to a growth of 25 percent 

when comparing the two quarters. The other capitalized developments dropped by 

two percent to 3.9 million Euros (PY: 4.0 million Euros). Total output reached 36.6 

million Euros (PY: 31.3 million Euros). Material costs increased as a result of the 

increase in revenues by 24 percent to 7.5 million Euros (PY: 6.0 million Euros). The 

material costs ratio reached 20 percent and was one percentage point above the 

previous year's value of 19 percent. The costs of labor in production increased by 

three percent to 7.2 million Euros (PY: 7.0 million Euros), resulting in a labor costs 

ratio of 20 percent. As a total, the production costs increased only by 13 percent to 

14.7 million Euros (PY: 13.0 million Euros). Hence, the gross margin improved by 

two percentage points to 60 percent (PY: 58 percent) to total output. 

 

Research and development accounted for 5.5 million Euros (PY: 4.8 14 million Eu-

ros) in expenses, which is 14 percent more than in the same period of the previous 

year. In the context of the sales offensive, the expenses for sales and marketing 

also increased according to the revenue development by 19 percent to 5.4 million 

Euros (PY: 4.6 million Euros). The administrative costs increased significantly less 

than revenues and amounted to 1.8 million Euros for the first half year (PY: 1.7 mil-

lion Euros). Overall, the costs developed disproportionately to the revenues so that 

overall profitability could be increased in the Group which is manifested in the profit 

margins. 

 

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation) improved by 22 percent 

to 9.6 million Euros (PY: 7.9 million Euros), the EBITDA margin based on total out-



6 

put amounted to 26 percent (PY: 25 percent). Compared to revenues, it reached the 

same amount as in the previous year, namely 29 percent. After depreciation totaling 

3.5 million Euros (PY: 2.9 million Euros), EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) 

increased by 22 percent totaled to 6.1 million Euros (PY: 5.0 million Euros). The 

EBIT margin climbed to 17 percent in relation to total output (PY: 16 percent), and 

19 percent in relation to revenues (PY: 18 percent). The financial result remained 

constant at 0.4 million Euros (PY: 0.4 million Euros).  

 

The key performance indicator EBT which is important for the group controlling in-

creased by 24 percent to 5.7 million Euros (PY: 4.6 million Euros). The EBT margin 

increased to 16 percent in relation to total output (PY: 15 percent), and 17 percent in 

relation to revenue (PY: 17 percent). After taxes and minority interests, consolidated 

net profit totaled 3.9 million Euros (PY: 3.1 million Euros), which corresponds to an 

increase of 25 percent. Net return relative to total output increased by one percent-

age point to 11 percent compared to the previous year. Hence, earnings per share 

increased to 0.90 Euros (PY: 0.72 Euros). 

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 
 

Thanks to an improved claim management, cash-flow from operative operating ac-

tivity as of 31 March 2011 rose by 3.6 million Euros to 5.6 million Euros compared to 

the previous quarter (Q1) (PY: 3.8 million Euros). Investments accounted to 4.2 mil-

lion Euros (PY: 4.9 million Euros) in expenditures. Due to the repayments of loans 

and the profit distribution of approximately 0.9 million Euros agreed upon by the gen-

eral meeting on 29 March 2011 – which corresponds to 0.20 Euros per share – the 

cash-flow from financing activities amounted to -3.0 million Euros (PY: 2.1 million 

Euros). The fund assets were 6.0 million Euros (PY: 8.1 million Euros). Together 

with the available credit lines, the ISRA Group has sufficient liquidity to finance the 

targeted growth. 

 

Total assets amounted to 158.6 million Euros (PY: 160.9 million Euros) after six 

months. The equity ratio improved to 58 percent (PY: 55 percent), which underlines 

the strategy of a equity ratio of more than 50 percent. For the cutoff date March 31, 

liquid funds of 6.0 million Euros (PY: 8.1 million Euros) were available. The trade 

receivables decreased due to accelerated incoming payments compared to the 
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sales trend by ten percent to 42.2 million Euros (PY: 46.9 million Euros). Inventories 

increased to 16.9 million Euros (PY: 14.1 million Euros) and other short-term finan-

cial assets rose to 2.8 million Euros (PY: 2.1 million Euros). Overall, the short-term 

assets on the consolidated balance sheet decreased slightly to  66.8 million Euros 

(PY: 70.1 million Euros), their share of the balance sheet total amounts to 42 per-

cent (PY: 44 percent). Intangible assets were rotationally subjected to an in-depth 

examination which did not lead to a depreciation requirement based on the current 

planning, neither for the business and company values, nor for other intangible as-

sets. Long-term assets totaled 91.8 million Euros (PY: 90.8 million Euros).  

 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, the trade payables signifi-

cantly decreased to 4.5 million Euros (PY: 7.1 million Euros). While the short-term 

financial liabilities as of the reporting date increased to 12.8 million Euros (PY: 11.3 

million Euros) and the tax liabilities to 1.2 million Euros (PY: 0.6 million Euros), other 

financial liabilities decreased to 6.2 million Euros (PY: 9.4 million Euros). For the 

long-term liabilities to banks, 3.1 million Euros were repaid as planned so that this 

liability item decreased to 20.1 million Euros (PY: 23.2 million Euros). Benfited by 

the consolidated net profit, the equity capital increased to 91.3 million Euros (PY: 

88.3 million Euros).  

 

The number of own shares held by ISRA was 49,763 shares as of March 31, 2011. 

 

Employees and management 
 

In the first six months of the financial year 2010/2011, the ISRA Group employed 

437 employees on average (PY: 354). Approximately half of the employees are 

working in the production and engineering area. Almost 20 percent of the workforce 

was employed in marketing and sales, with another nearly 20 percent in research 

and development. With a share of approx. 15 percent of employees, the Administra-

tive area is the smallest one in the Group. At the more than 20 ISRA locations world-

wide, 75 percent of the employees are located in Europe and 10 percent each in 

North and Latin America as well as Asia. With its close contact to customers and 

sales partners, combined with reliable service and support around the clock, the 

company can quickly respond to changing customer demands, thereby creating the 

basis for a profitable growth. 
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In preparation of the strategic goal 100+, surpassing the revenue threshold of 100 

million Euros, ISRA has started to strengthen the second management level. Experi-

enced specialists have been hired who are charged with building the sustained 

structures for the aspired revenue dimension, particularly in the areas of Production, 

Customer Service and Support as well as Design. The increase in personnel is done 

selectively at strategically important value-added positions. To achieve further im-

provements in cash-flow in the future, the Cash Management was strengthened with 

a treasurer. Administration will continue to be lean.  

 

A key driver of future growth for the ISRA Group is the strengthening of its local 

presence. For this reason, the company will continue to concentrate on the expan-

sion of sales, marketing and service. In this context, the regional focus will remain 

on Asia. ISRA features stable customer relations and a global sales network with 

powerful supply chains which will be expanded with the targeted creation of addi-

tional capacities. 

 

Qualified and motivated employees are the foundation of our future success. Hence, 

it is a priority goal to gain and to promote highly qualified employees and to secure 

their long-term ties with the company. For this purpose, ISRA offers not only per-

formance-based compensation, but also targeted opportunities for professional de-

velopment. Furthermore, innovative part-time work programs for balancing job and 

family are at the center of the current human relations strategy. By integrating di-

verse nationalities and cultures within the employee teams, ISRA also reinforces the 

global orientation of the company.  

 

 

Trade shows ensure international sales success 
 

With a clear focus on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places great importance on 

national and international trade fairs. These are seen as active investments in the 

conquest of new industries and regions and acquiring new customers.  

 

As in years past, this financial year ISRA was represented at the worldwide trade 

shows that are of greatest importance for the company including 13 in Asia and the 

Middle East, 12 in Europe, 7 in the US and 2 in South America. Two of these shows 

were geared toward industrial automation customers in the automotive and general 
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industries units. ISRA also participated in a variety of specialized industry shows 

devoted to surface inspection: 2 for display glass, 4 for glass, 2 for metals, 4 for pa-

per, 8 for plastics and 5 for print. Beyond presentations at trade fairs, ISRA conducts 

internal workshops in-house and at reference customers to convince customers of 

the benefit and capabilities of the ISRA solutions. ISRA systems offer customers a 

short amortization time of their investment. In most cases, the return on investment 

is only a few months.  

 

 

Research and development 
 

For a high-technology company such as ISRA, research and development are of 

high importance because innovative products and applications are the driving force 

for future profitable growth. ISRA’s R&D investments focus on the following objec-

tives: strategically enhancing technologies for cutting-edge solutions, increasing 

product effectiveness, reducing the time lag between development and market 

launch, and reducing system costs. In the first half of 2010/2011, a total of 5.5 mil-

lion Euros were invested in research and development, representing an increase of 

14 percent compared to the previous year (4.8 million Euros). The percentage of 

R&D investments to total output remained constant at 15 percent compared to the 

first six months of 2009/2010. 

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, the development of a new quality data man-

agement system, IQ-VIS, was successfully completed and already introduced in 

several plants of renowned customers from the automotive industry. The IQ-VIS sys-

tem supports customers in optimizing their production by analyzing and visualizing 

the data obtained from different ISRA VISION measuring systems. The new devel-

opments in the area of 3D robot guidance are entering the test phase at various cus-

tomers. The expansions in the portfolio of 3D measurement technology for body 

manufacturing in the automotive industry have been validated at renowned German 

automobile manufacturers and subsequently prepared for a global application.   

 

In addition, the enhancements announced in the Surface Vision segments concern-

ing the high processing speeds have successfully completed the first tests at se-

lected customers. The new LED lighting technologies with multi-mode functionality 

have been employed for the first time in various applications. In the area of bank 
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note inspection, the BANKSTAR product was expanded with respect to new security 

features which can be applied in the dry as well as wet area. Furthermore, the devel-

opments of an inspection system based on the multi-mode technology for the dis-

play film market and an innovative inspection system for the base material of bever-

age packaging have been completed successfully. In the process, these inspection 

systems also deliver quality data to support decisions that are important for subse-

quent process steps.  The new QMS (Quality Management System) for steel pro-

duction is another excellent example. These developments generate essential 

added values for the users in optimizing their production and their products, thereby 

significantly increasing ROI. 

 

 

The ISRA share 
 

The international stock exchanges developed positively overall from the end of Octo-

ber 2010 to the end of March 2011. Following the catastrophe in Japan at the begin-

ning of March, the price reductions for the worldwide indexes, which were partially 

very significant, could be completely recovered by the last day of the month. In these 

six months, the TecDAX climbed by approximately 19 percent, while the ISRA share 

increased by at least four percent. From a twelve-months perspective (01 April 2010 

– 31 March 2011), the ISRA share fared better than the TecDAX. The ISRA share 

posted its period low on the Xetra trading system on December 3 with 14.56 Euros, 

the period high was reached at 19.57 Euros. At all German stock exchanges to-

gether, an average of 8,950 shares were traded per trading day during this time pe-

riod.  

 

Analysts from equinet Bank, Landesbank Baden-Württemberg and Matelan Re-

search regularly monitor and evaluate the ISRA share. These analysts see a further 

potential in the ISRA share. In the course of intensifying the investor relations activi-

ties, ISRA has also expanded its coverage with renowned analysts: In the future, 

Hauck & Aufhäuser and Close Brothers Seydler, further respectable addresses, will 

be analyzing the ISRA share. It is the goal of these measures to further intensify the 

communication with the investors. In addition, ISRA will increase its roadshows in 

the coming months in European countries and explain the growth strategy to inves-

tors in personal discussions.  
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Chances and risks 

 
The important chances and risks of the future company development as well as the 

structure of the risk management system are represented in detail in the annual re-

port for the financial year 2009/2010, starting on page 22.  

 

To be able to respond adequately and quickly to emerging risks, the relevant mar-

kets are closely monitored and possible scenarios are created. This enables ISRA to 

quickly implement different alternative paths. The exchange rate fluctuations cur-

rently to be monitored - for example for the Euro - can open up opportunities for the 

company. But the risks, on the other hand, are also not neglected. The revenue de-

velopment, liquidity and cost control remain a special area of concentration. 

 

Overall, the general risk situation in the first half of the financial year 2010/2011 did 

not significantly change compared to the one described in the group management 

report of financial year 2009/2010. 

 

 

Outlook  
 

In the context of the long-term growth strategy (100+), ISRA continues to pursue the 

goal of surpassing the revenue threshold of 100 million Euros in the foreseeable 

future. The positive development in the first half of financial year 2010/2011 under-

lines the efficiency of the measures taken by the management. An important strate-

gic step for reaching this goal is the expansion of the market share by means of 

gaining new customers in the markets and industries that are already being supplied 

today. ISRA is also seeking entry into so far unserved regional markets, new indus-

tries and sales channels for its existing products and services. As such, ISRA posi-

tioned itself in the dynamically growing market of the solar industry with the acquisi-

tion and successful integration of Graphikon. ISRA places a high value on research 

and development, because innovations are the driving force of growth – for regular 

customers and new buyers. But ISRA is also using its existing knowledge to provide 

new customers in new industries with proven technologies.  

 

The most dynamic growth of the current financial year is expected in the regions of 

North and South America. The local markets in Asia and Europe also show a strong 
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potential. The Plastics business unit suggests that the high growth dynamic will con-

tinue. After a cautious development in the financial year 2009/2010, the manage-

ment also anticipates a significant improvement in the Paper area. This assessment 

is supported by promising new add-on functions for existing products that received 

targeted investments. In the Glass business unit, order entries increased strongly so 

that a very good development at a high level together with the successful introduc-

tion of new products and innovations can be expected. ISRA expects a long-term 

potential, particularly in the Asian markets, of the products for the solar industry. In 

this case, the growth markets of optical quality inspection in the areas thin-film, solar 

thermal systems, crystalline cells, strings and modules are being served. For the 

Business Unit Print a positive development is expected for the second half of the 

year. In the Metals area, a cautious, but stable development can be expected. To 

expand the competitive position in this area and set new impulses, ISRA also in-

vested here in innovative products and the strengthening of the team. After the suc-

cessful introduction of a quality data management system for the automotive indus-

try, ISRA plans a further improvement of the business in the Automotive unit. This 

outlook is also supported by the good order situation and further order entries result-

ing from the successful validation of a renowned German car manufacturer. 

 

ISRA continues the innovation and marketing offensive undiminished. At the same 

time, the external growth with the acquisition of suitable companies is part of the 

long-term growth strategy. Several strategic targets are currently being analyzed. 

The management anticipates the conclusion of such a transaction in 2011. To pre-

pare the company for the 100+ goal, the management of the value-added areas has 

also been strengthened with experienced specialists. 

 

The positive revenue growth in the first half year 2010/2011, the order backlog of 

more than 40 million Euros (as of 05-30, 2011) and the strong order entries form a 

solid basis for the current financial year. For 2010/2011 (October 1, 2010 to Septem-

ber 30, 2011), the company anticipates a double digit revenue growth to significantly 

more than 70 million Euros. The goal of further improving the margins is actively 

being pursued.  



13 

Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2010 to Mar. 31, 2011 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Mar. 31, 2011) 

FY 2009/2010 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Mar. 31, 2010) 

FY 2010/2011 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011)  

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010)  

Net sales 32,643 89% 27,270 87% 16,562 89% 13,264 86% 

Capitalized development 3,948 11% 4,042 13% 2,068 11% 2,221 14% 

Total operating revenue 36,591 100% 31,312 100% 18,630 100% 15,485 100% 

Cost of materials 7,481 20% 6,049 19% 3,733 20% 3,081 20% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 7,190 20% 6,992 22% 3,641 20% 3,349 22% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 14,671 40% 13,040 42% 7,374 40% 6,429 42% 

Gross Profit 21,920 60% 18,272 58% 11,256 60% 9,055 58% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 5,457 15% 4,798 15% 2,538 16% 2,584 17% 

Sales and marketing costs 5,428 15% 4,571 15% 2,642 14% 2,285 15% 

Administration costs 1,836 5% 1,721 5% 917 5% 819 5% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 7,263 20% 6,292 20% 3,558 19% 3,104 20% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 384 1% 697 2% -327 -2% 472 3% 

EBITDA 9,585 26% 7,879 25% 4,834 26% 3,840 25% 

Depreciation 3,476 9% 2,866 9% 1,734 9% 1,409 9% 

Total costs 16,195 44% 13,956 45% 7,829 42% 7,096 46% 

EBIT 6,109 17% 5,013 16% 3,100 17% 2,431 16% 

Interest income 23 0% 47 0% 20 0% 16 0% 

EBT 5,689 16% 4,576 15% 2,943 16% 2,201 14% 

Taxes on earnings 1,767 5% 1,404 4% 901 5% 653 4% 

Net profit for the period 3,923 11% 3,172 10% 2,043 11% 1,548 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.31 1.06 0.68 0.51 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.90 0.72 0.47 0.36 

Shares issued 4,309,131****) 4,336,104****) 4,309,131****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,334,383****) 

Minorities 20 0% 52 0% 13 0% -10 0% 

Net profit after minorities 3,903 11% 3,120 10% 2,030 11% 1,558 10% 

Interest expense -443 -1% -484 -2% -177 -1% -246 -2% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011 in T€ 

 

FY 2010/2011 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2010 
to  

Mar. 31, 2011) 

FY 2009/2010 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Mar. 31, 2010) 

FY 20102011 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011)  

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010)  

Net sales 32,643 100% 27,270 100% 16,562 100% 13,264 100% 

Cost of sales 14,872 46% 13,203 48% 7,496 45% 6,471 49% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 17,771 54% 14,066 52% 9,066 55% 6,792 51% 

Research and development 4,579 14% 3,312 12% 1,959 12% 1,688 13% 

Total costs 5,457 17% 4,798 18% 2,538 15% 2,583 19% 

Depreciation 3,070 9% 2,556 9% 1,490 9% 1,326 10% 

Grants 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -3,948 -12% -4,042 -15% -2,068 -12% -2,221 -17% 

Sales and marketing cots 5,580 17% 4,678 17% 2,732 16% 2,316 17% 

Administration costs 1,887 6% 1,761 6% 948 6% 829 6% 

Sales and administration costs 7,467 23% 6,439 24% 3,680 22% 3,145 24% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 384 1% 697 3% -326 -2% 472 4% 

Interest income 23 0% 47 0% 20 0% 16 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 5,689 17% 4,576 17% 2,943 18% 2,201 17% 

Taxes on earnings 1,767 5% 1,404 5% 901 5% 653 5% 

Net profit for the period 3,923 12% 3,172 12% 2,043 12% 1,548 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.31 1.06 0.68 0.51 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.90 0.72 0.47 0.36 

Shares issued 4,309,131****) 4,336,104****) 4,309,131****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,334,383****) 

Minorities 20 0% 52 0% 13 0% -10 0% 

Net profit after minorities 3,903 12% 3,120 11% 2,030 12% 1,558 12% 

Interest expense -443 -1% -484 -2% -177 -1% -246 -2% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of March 31, 2011 in T€ 

Assets Mar. 31, 2011* Sep. 30, 2010 

Current Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 4,807 6,836 

Trade receivables 42,174 46,865 

Inventories 16,878 14,131 

Tax reimbursement claims 186 153 

Total short-term assets 66,824 70,102 

Long-term assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 1,202 1,202 

Intangible assets 81,439 80,404 

Tangible assets 2,778 2,803 

Deferred tax claims 5,172 5,263 

Total long-term assets 91,761 90,837 

Total assets 158,585 160,939 

Other financial assets 2,779 2,117 

Other financial assets 1,170 1,165 

Equity and liabilities Mar. 31, 2011* Sep. 30, 2010 

Short-term liabilities   

Receivables from goods and services 4,493 7,057 

Other accruals 595 783 

Tax liabilities 1,239 598 

Other financial liabilities 6,172 9,435 

Advanced payments received 0 0 

Total short-term liabilities 25,330 29,161 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 19,910 18,435 

Financial liabilities 20,110 23,215 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,894 1,856 

Total long-term liabilities 41,914 43,506 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,035 38,075 

Currency exchange variations -1,161 -674 

Net profit after minority interests 3,903 6,950 

Minority interests 780 799 

Total equity 91,341 88,272 

Total equity and liabilities 158,585 160,939 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -384 -863 

Financial liabilities 12,831 11,288 

Profit brought forward 45,838 39,758 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -51 -154 

Total liabilities 67,244 72,667 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 90,561 87,473 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2010 

to 
Mar. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010 

Consolidated net profit for the period 3,923 3,172 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 1,452 853 

Changes in accruals -149 -416 

Depreciation 3,476 2,866 

Changes in inventories -2,747 135 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 3,990 -356 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -4,698 -3,057 

Interest income -23 -47 

Interest expenses 443 484 

Other non cash transactions -43 129 

Cash flow from operating activities 5,624 3,763 

Investments in tangible assets -150 -68 

Investments in intangible assets -4,093 -4,062 

Investments in acquisitions 0 -755 

Cash flow from investment activities -4,243 -4,885 

Share buy-back -121 -135 

Dividends payment -870 -651 

Payments of financial liabilities 1,542 6,420 

Interest income 23 47 

Interest expenses -443 -484 

Cash flow from financing activities -3,013 2,092 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -398 -4 

Change in fund assets -2,029 966 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2010/ Oct. 01, 2009 8,038 7,168 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2011/ Mar. 31, 2010 6,009 8,134 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Parsytec minorities -39 0 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,105 -3,105 

16 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2010 to  March 31, 2011*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
re-

serves 
Own 

shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capital 
held by ISRA 
VISION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2010 4,381 38,075 -863 -154 -674 39,758 6,950 87,473 799 88,272 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,950 -6,950 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 479 0 0 0 0 479 0 479 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 102 -488 0 3,903 3,519 19 3,538 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -870 0 -870 0 -870 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 -39 0 0 0 0 0 -39 -39 -79 

March 31, 2011 4,381 38,035 -384 -51 -1,161 45,838 3,903 90,561 780 91,341 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,381 37,806 -503 -347 -1,326 33,943 6,466 80,420 780 81,200 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 6,466 -6,466 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -135 0 0 0 0 -135 0 -135 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 69 -4 0 3,120 3,185 52 3,237 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -651 0 -651 0 -651 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 225 225 

March 31, 2010 4,381 37,806 -638 -278 -1,330 39,758 3,120 82,819 1,057 83,876 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2010 

to 
Mar. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2011 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010 

Revenues 4,846 4,474 27,797 22,796 

EBIT 938 813 5,171 4,200 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany 
Tel. : +49 (6151) 948-0 
Fax: +49 (6151) 948-140 
investor@isravision.com 
info@isravision.com 

Declaration of the legal representatives 
 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for financial reporting, the con-
solidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 
group, and the group management report of the group includes a fair view of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with 
the expected development of the group. 
 
Darmstadt, May 31, 2011 

Transactions with closely affiliated persons and companies 
In a lease dated August 12, 1998 the Company leased administration, strage, and development premises at the Com-
pany’s registered office in Darmstadt from ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR, Darmstadt. Two mem-
bers of the Executive Board of ISRA VISION AG are partners of this GbR (civil law partnership). The lease had a fixed 
initial term of ten years — it may not be terminated during this period. The monthly rent amounts to 9,714 plus a lump-
sum for ancillary costs of 767. The terms and provisions of the rental agreement were negotiated at arm’s length. As of 
the balance sheet date, liablities to ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR amounted to €0k (previous year: 
€0). In the year under review, rental expenditure for GbR amounted to €63k (previous year: €63k). Expenditure for Allen 
& Overy LLP amounted to €63k (previous year: €59k). 


